

No. 21-678

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BIG SANDY RANCHERIA ENTERPRISES,
a federally recognized Indian tribe incorporated
under the Indian Reorganization Act,

Petitioner,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California; and
NICOLAS MADUROS, in his official capacity as
Director of the California Department
of Tax and Fee Administration,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

BEN FENNER
PEEBLES KIDDER BERGIN
& ROBINSON LLP
401 9th Street, N.W.,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 450-4887

TIM HENNESSY
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. PEEBLES
MICHAEL A. ROBINSON
PEEBLES KIDDER BERGIN
& ROBINSON LLP
2020 L Street, Suite 250
Sacramento, CA 95811
(916) 441-2700
thennessy@ndnlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The status of federally recognized, feder- ally incorporated Indian tribes as “Indian tribes” authorized by 28 U.S.C. § 1362 to bring federal actions to enjoin unlawful state taxes is an important question that requires Supreme Court review	2
II. Federal preemption of state authority to regulate intertribal commerce in Indian country is an important question that re- quires Supreme Court review.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Co., Minn.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	6
<i>Central Machinery Co. v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980).....	10
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 12-cv-493-GKF-JFJ, 2020 WL 1429946 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 24, 2020)	4
<i>Cayuga Nation of New York v. Gould</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 614 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>Department of Taxation and Finance of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Edmondson v. Native Wholesale Supply</i> , 237 P.3d 199 (Okla. 2010)	10
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	6, 10
<i>Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Industries, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	3, 9
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	3, 7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	6
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt</i> , 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012).....	9, 10
<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Rev. of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Uniband Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 140 T.C. 230 (2013).....	3, 5
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. Oklahoma ex rel. Moss</i> , 927 F.2d 1170 (10th Cir. 1991)	3, 4
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	9
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965)	10
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	8, 11
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	8, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2434 (2021)	6, 7
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 5124	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1362	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Rev. and Tax. Code § 30165.1.....	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 89-2040 (1966)	7
